

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Case No. 15-5200

DAVID PATCHAK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior; and CARL J. ARTMAN, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Defendant-Appellees.

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,

Intervenor for Defendant-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:08-CV-01331-RJL (Hon. Richard J. Leon, U.S. District Judge)*

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

SHARON Y. EUBANKS, ESQ.
D.C. Bar No. 420147
BORDAS & BORDAS, PLLC
7927 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 2150
McLean, VA 22102
sharonyeubanks@gmail.com
(703) 217-2685

March 7, 2016

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATUTES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court cannot construe the Gun Lake Act in a manner which avoids rendering it unconstitutional.	4
II. The Gun Lake Act does not render the waiver of sovereign immunity granted under the APA inapplicable to Mr. Patchak’s case.....	7
III. The Gun Lake Act violates Article III provisions pertaining to separation of powers between Congress and the judiciary because it directs an outcome in a judicial matter.	8
IV. The Gun Lake Act violates Mr. Patchak’s First Amendment right to petition because it forecloses any meaningful options to challenge governmental decisions in this matter.	13
V. The Gun Lake Act violates Mr. Patchak’s Fifth Amendment right to due process because he has a protected property interest in this litigation.	15
VI. The Gun Lake Act constitutes a bill of attainder because it is undeniably specific to Mr. Patchak and adversely affects his property right.	21
VII. The Court should remand this matter to the District Court with instructions to vacate the Secretary’s decision.	24
VIII. The District Court abused its discretion when it relied upon the Administrative Record Supplement in reaching its decision, and then improperly denied Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike the Administrative Record Supplement without analysis.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>American Bus. Ass'n v. Rogoff</i> , 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	17, 18
* <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379, 129 S.Ct. 1058 (2009)	2, 6, 23, 24
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. 236 (1845)	15
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	12
<i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	17
<i>City of Kansas City v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S.Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed.2d 494 (1985);	11
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	19
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87, 138 (1810)	23
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 352 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21, 23

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	17, 19
<i>Jung v. Ass’n of Am. Medical Colleges</i> , 184 Fed.Appx. 9 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422, 102 S. Ct. 1148 (1982)	17, 18
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277, 100 S.Ct. 553, 62 L.Ed.2d 481 (1980)	17
<i>*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2199, 183 L.E.2d 211 (2012)	10, 15, 16
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215, 96 S.Ct. 2532, 49 L.Ed.2d 451 (1976)	11
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfr. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	26
<i>N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co. v. Iannotti</i> , 567 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Nat’l Coalition to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	15
<i>*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211, 115 S. Ct. 1447, 131 L. Ed. 2d 328 (1995)	9, 10, 11
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	12

<i>Stone v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 179 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478, 108 S. Ct. 1340, 99 L. Ed. 2d 565 (1988)	20
* <i>U.S. v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128, 20 L.Ed. 519 (1871)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	21, 23
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	8
<i>United States v. Tirado-Tirado</i> , 563 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2009)	15

Constitution

U.S. Const., Art. I	11
U.S. Const., Art. I, Sec, 9	4
U.S. Const., Art. III	10, 11, 12
U.S. Const., Amend I	4, 13, 14
U.S. Const., Amend IV	4, 15, 19
U.S. Const., Amend XIV	20

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702	1, 7
---	------

5 U.S.C. § 706 1, 3, 15, 24

Indian Reorganization Act of 1934,
25 U.S.C. § 4651

The Gun Lake Act,
Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913, Sec. 2(a)-(b).....1, 5

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 1, 22

STATUTES

Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 465

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 702, 706

Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act, Pub. L. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913, Sec. 2(a)-(b).

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)
